for the Project are most sensitive to changes in the received potash price. The financial results use an
MOP price forecast based on CRU Group’s second half 2021 dataset. The sensitivity analysis indicates
that even in the downside scenario of a fall of 20% in received potash prices the Project would still
deliver a post-tax NPV8 of €1.3 billion and an IRR of 20%.

The Company has also run a sensitivity using current spot prices on a flat real basis. The sensitivity
analysis indicates that at current prices the Project would deliver a post-tax NPV8 of €2.8 billion and
an IRR of 42%.

The Company has run a financial analysis considering the scenario if the Exploration Target and the
Muga Inferred Resource tonnes were deleted from the projected forecasts. This scenario yields an
NPV8 of €1.145 billion, although the Company considers that a better reflection of the impact is a
range of €1.0 billion to €1.3 billion and an IRR of 24%.

The Company has run financial sensitivity analysis to determine the impact of changes to the NPV8
and IRR of the Project due to fluctuations of the operating cost, Project CAPEX and the potash price
forecast. These can be seen in Tables 6 and 7 and Graph 3 below.

TABLE 6: SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS IMPACT ON NPV8

NPV8 (€ billion) output

-20% -10% Base 10% 20%

Sensitivity
analysis

Operating Cost 2.08 1.99 1.89 1.80 1.70

Project CAPEX 1.98 1.93 1.89 1.85 1.81

Potash price forecast 1.28 1.59 1.89 2.20 2.50

ASX ANNOUNCEMENT

Highfield Resources
ACN 153 918 257
ASX: HFR

www.highfieldresources.com.au

13

GRAPH 3: SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS IMPACT ON NPV8

TABLE 7: SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS IMPACT ON IRR

IRR %

-20% -10% Base 10% 20%

Sensitivity
analysis

Operating Cost 27% 26% 25% 24% 23%

Project CAPEX 28% 26% 25% 24% 22%

Potash price forecast 20% 23% 25% 27% 29%

Key Risks

Key risks identified in this document included:

• Future conversion of additional Resources (including Inferred) and the Exploration target
into Ore Reserves;

• Adverse movement in the potash price;
• Adverse movement in key operating costs;
• Timely project approvals by authorities;
• Results of future detailed engineering can be uncertain; and
• Project funding.

-ENDS-

This announcement has been authorised for release by the Directors of Highfield Resources Limited

0.00

0.50

1.00

1.50

2.00

2.50

3.00

-20% -10% Base 10% 20%

N
PV

8
€B

ill
io

ns

Operating costs Project CAPEX Potash price